

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

THE STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review.

v.

RANDALL DE WITT SIMONS,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review,

Lane County Circuit Court
Case No. 19CR43543

CA A177032

SC S070787

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON**

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgement of the Circuit Court for Lane County
Honorable Karrie K. McIntyre, Judge

(Attorneys listed on the next page)

Nicola Morrow*
Michael W. Price, NY #4771697
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 872-8600
nmorrow@nacdl.org
*New York bar admission pending

Justin N. Rosas, OSB #076412
The Law Office of Justin Rosas
110 W. 11th St.
Medford, OR 97501
Tel: (541) 245-9781
justin@justinrosas.com

Jennifer Stisa Granick, CA #168423
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
425 California St., 7th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: 415-343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Kelly Simon, OSB #154213
ksimon@aclu-or.org
ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc.
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
ksimon@aclu-or.org

Andrew Crocker, CA #296591
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Andrew@eff.org

Nathan Freed Wessler
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
KYLE KROHN #104301
Senior Deputy Public Defender
Oregon Public Defense Commission
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Kyle.Krohn@opds.state.or.us
Tel: (503) 378-3349

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
JOANNA HERSHEY #162665
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Joanna.Hershey@doj.oregon.gov
Tel: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourth Amendment protects individuals’ browsing history from warrantless government intrusion	4
II. A service provider’s private terms of service cannot defeat an Internet user’s reasonable expectation of privacy in their browsing history.....	12
A. Monitoring policies do not extinguish a user’s reasonable expectation of privacy	13
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision would apply to all Internet service providers, not just private businesses that offer public Wi-Fi networks.....	18
C. Distinguishing between an Internet user’s reasonable expectation of privacy in browsing history based on where and how they access the Internet would disparately impact those with the fewest resources to protect themselves from government surveillance	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen Consulting LLP v. UOP</i> , 991 F Supp 1041 (ND Ill 1998).....	17
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 US 41 (1967).....	19
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 US 395 (2018).....	3, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 US 296 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 956 F3d 589 (9th Cir 2020)	3, 10, 11
<i>In re J C N-V</i> , 359 Or 559, 380 P3d 248 (2016)	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 US 27 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 US 98 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 506 Mich 512, 958 NW2d 98 (2020).....	2
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 US 128 (1978).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 US 373 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 US 735 (1979).....	13, 16, 17, 28
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 US 476, 485 (1965).....	10

<i>State v. Aranda</i> , 370 Or 214, 516 P3d 1175 (2022)	1
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 363 Or 226, 422 P3d 250 (2018)	5
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 295 Or 260, 666 P2d 1316 (1983)	5
<i>State v. Lien</i> , 364 Or 750, 441 P3d 185 (2019)	5
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 363 Or 185, 421 P3d 323 (2018)	5
<i>State v. Nascimento</i> , 360 Or 28, 379 P3d 484 (2016)	2
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 367 Or 498, 479 P3d 1028 (2021)	2, 3
<i>State v. Simons</i> , 329 Or App 506, 540 P3d 1130 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Turay</i> , 371 Or 128, 532 P3d 57 (2023)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F3d 952 (9th Cir 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F3d 500 (9th Cir 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 824 F3d 199 (2d Cir 2016)	2
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F3d 641 (2d Cir 2019)	2
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 US 400 (2012).....	1, 6

<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F3d 133 (4th Cir 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F3d 420 (9th Cir 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 992 F2d 1472 (9th Cir 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F2d 146 (10th Cir 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 688 F3d 1087 (9th Cir 2012)	3, 27
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F3d 1191 (9th Cir 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F3d 266 (6th Cir 2010)	2, 3, 14
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 636 F Supp 2d 769 (CD Ill 2009)	17
Statutes	
18 USC § 2510 (15)	17
18 USC § 2511(2)(a)(i)	19
18 USC § 2702	17
18 USC § 2703	17
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
Other Authorities	
“Internet Broadband Fact Sheet,” Pew Research Center (Jan. 31, 2024), https://www.pewresearch.org/Internet/fact-sheet/Internet-broadband	19, 22

Adie Tomer, et al., <i>Digital Prosperity: How Broadband Can Deliver Health and Equity to All Communities</i> , Brookings Inst. (Feb 27, 2020), https://www.brookings.edu/articles/digital-prosperity-how-broadband-can-deliver-health-and-equity-to-all-communities	23
Alex Guarino, <i>Study Finds 89% of US Citizens Turn to Google Before Their Doctor</i> , WECT (June 24, 2019), https://www.wect.com/2019/06/24/study-finds-us-citizens-turn-google-before-their-doctor	8
Brandeis Marshall & Kate Ruane, <i>How Broadband Access Advances Systemic Equality</i> , ACLU (Apr. 28, 2021), https://www.aclu.org/news/privacy-technology/how-broadband-access-hinders-systemic-equality-and-deepens-the-digital-divide	21
<i>Broadband and Digital Equity</i> , City of Boston (last visited June 6, 2024) https://www.boston.gov/departments/broadband-and-cable/broadband-and-digital-equity	26
Cecilia Kang, <i>Parking Lots Have Become a Digital Lifeline</i> , N.Y. Times (May 5, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/05/technology/parking-lots-wifi-coronavirus.html	25, 26
City Bar Justice Center, <i>Homeless Need Internet Access to Find a Home</i> (May 2020), https://www.citybarjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/Homeless-Need-Internet-Access-to-Find-a-Home-2020-Report.pdf	21, 23
Daniel de Zayas, Note, <i>Carpenter v. United States and the Emerging Expectation of Privacy in Data Comprehensiveness Applied to Browsing History</i> , 68 Am. U. L. Rev. 2209, 2209 (2019)	7
Darrell M. West & Jack Karsten, <i>Rural and Urban America Divided by Broadband Access</i> , Brookings (July 18, 2016), https://www.brookings.edu/articles/rural-and-urban-america-divided-by-broadband-access	23

Emotionalgoldmine, <i>ELI5: How did people "google" before Google existed?</i> , Reddit, https://www.reddit.com/r/explainlikeimfive/comments/3k24ua/eli5_how_did_people_google_before_google_existed	9
EPIC, <i>Public Opinion on Privacy</i> (2018), https://archive.epic.org/privacy/survey	8
Hughesnet, <i>Acceptable Use Policy</i> , https://legal.hughesnet.com/AcceptableUsePolicy	20
Hughesnet, <i>Hughes Subscriber Privacy Policy</i> , https://legal.hughesnet.com/SubscriberPolicies.cfm	20
Jeremy Nevy, <i>Internet Access and Inequality</i> , Social Policy Lab (Sept. 30, 2021), https://www.socialpolicylab.org/post/Internet-access-and-inequality	22, 25
Jessica Flores, <i>Oakland to Offer Free Internet for Public Housing Residents to Bridge Digital Divide</i> , S.F. Chronicle (May 7, 2023), https://www.sfchronicle.com/bayarea/article/oakland-free-Internet-access-18084366.php	26
Katherine De Leon (@kdeleon), X (Aug. 28, 2020, 12:42 PM), https://x.com/kdeleon/status/1299386969873461248	25
Katherine Haan, <i>Public Wi-Fi Risks</i> , Forbes, https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business/public-wifi-risks/ (last visited June 6, 2024).....	26
Kendall Swenson & Robin Ghertner, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>People in Low-Income Households Have Less Access to Internet Services – 2019 Update</i> (Mar. 2021), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2021-07/internet-access-among-low-income-2019.pdf	22, 23
KTVZ News Staff, <i>Federal Funds Are Helping Oregon Address Barriers to Internet Access</i> , KTVZ (Apr. 24, 2024), https://ktvz.com/news/oregon-northwest/2024/04/24/federal-funds-are-helping-oregon-address-barriers-to-Internet-access	24

Lisa Guernsey, Sabia Prescott, & Claire Park, *Public Libraries and the Pandemic*, New America (2021)
<https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED612400.pdf>.....24

Mark Saferstein, *Bridging the Digital Divide: Free Wi-Fi in Parks*, Parks & Recreation Magazine (May 18, 2018), <https://www.nrpa.org/parks-recreation-magazine/2018/may/bridging-the-digital-divide-free-wi-fi-in-parks>.....25

Mary Madden & Lee Rainie, *Americans’ Attitudes About Privacy, Security and Surveillance*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (May 20, 2015),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2015/05/20/americans-attitudes-about-privacy-security-and-surveillance>8

Monica Anderson, *Mobile Technology and Home Broadband 2019*, Pew Rsch. Ctr.: Internet & Technology (June 13, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/Internet/2019/06/13/mobile-technology-and-home-broadband-2019>.....24

Nathan Freed Wessler, *How Private is Your Online Search History?*, ACLU News & Commentary (Nov. 12, 2013),
<https://www.aclu.org/news/national-security/how-private-your-online-search-history>7

Oregon Broadband Office, *Oregon Digital Equity Plan* (April 2024),
<https://www.oregon.gov/biz/Publications/Broadband/ORDigitalEquityPlan.pdf> 24, 25

Press Release, Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation, *Millions of People Rely on Library Computers for Employment, Health, and Education* (Mar. 25, 2010), <https://www.gatesfoundation.org/ideas/media-center/press-releases/2010/03/millions-of-people-rely-on-library-computers-for-employment-health-and-education>27

Press Release, Chicago Public Schools, *Chicago Launches Groundbreaking Initiative to Bridge Digital Divide, Providing Free High-Speed Internet Access to Over 100,000 CPS Students* (June 25, 2020),
<https://www.cps.edu/press-releases/chicago-launches-groundbreaking-initiative-to-bridge-digital-divide-providing-free-high-speed-Internet-access-to-over-100000-cps-students>.....26

Rafi Goldberg, *New NTIA Data Show Enduring Barriers to Closing the Digital Divide, Achieving Digital Equity*, National Telecommunications and Information Administration (May 11, 2022), <https://www.ntia.gov/blog/2022/new-ntia-data-show-enduring-barriers-closing-digital-divide-achieving-digital-equity>.23

Rohan Mattu, *Baltimore to Launch Free Public Wi-Fi in Effort to Bridge Digital Divide*, CBS News (Dec. 18, 2023), <https://www.cbsnews.com/baltimore/news/baltimore-to-launch-free-public-wi-fi-in-effort-to-bridge-digital-divide>.....26

Spectrum, “Spectrum Residential Internet Services Agreement,” <https://www.spectrum.com/policies/residential-Internet-services-agreement> 16, 19

Spectrum, “Spectrum Subscriber Annual Privacy Notice (2023),” <https://www.spectrum.com/policies/spectrum-customer-privacy-policy>19

Verizon, “Verizon Online Terms of Service for Verizon Internet and Value Added Services,” <https://www.verizon.com/about/terms-conditions/verizon-online-terms-service-verizon-business-Internet-and-value-added-services>..... 16, 19, 20

Xfinity, “Our Privacy Policy,” <https://www.xfinity.com/privacy/policy#privacy-who> 19, 20

Xfinity, “Web Services Terms of Service” (2024), <https://www.xfinity.com/terms/web>..... 16, 19, 20
